BYLAW NO. 96-06

VILLAGE OF ANDREW

BEING A BYLAW TO GRANT TO THE COUNTY OF LAMONT AMBULANCE BOARD THE PRIVILEGE OF PROVIDING AMBULANCE SERVICE WITHIN A SPECIFIED AREA OF THE VILLAGE OF ANDREW AND TO PROHIBIT ANY OTHER PERSON FROM PROVIDING AMBULANCE SERVICE WITHIN THAT SPECIFIED AREA.

WHEREAS Council, by By-Law passed pursuant to the Municipal Government Act (Alberta), authorized the making of an Agreement with:

- a) Town of Lamont
- b) Town of Bruderheim
- c) County of Lamont
- d) Village of Andrew

for the joint control, operation, management and use of ambulance services within the boundaries of each of the said municipalities (hereinafter referred to as the "Ambulance Service Area"); and

WHEREAS the Village of Andrew pursuant to the said By-Law has entered into an Agreement dated _____ with:

- a) Town of Lamont
- b) Town of Bruderheim
- c) County of Lamont
- d) Village of Andrew

providing for the joint control, operation, management and use of ambulance service and Council in the said By-Law has delegated to a joint committee described as the "County of Lamont Ambulance Board" the power to operate, control and manage the supply of ambulance service within the Ambulance Service Area; and

WHEREAS the Village of Andrew is within the Ambulance Service Area and the Council of the Village of Andrew now wishes to pass a By-Law prohibiting any other person, other than the County of Lamont Ambulance Board, from providing ambulance service within the boundaries of the Village of Andrew and granting the exclusive privilege of providing ambulance service within that area of the Village of Andrew which is within the Ambulance Service Area;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the authority vested in it by Section 48 of the Municipal Government Act (Alberta), the Council of the Village of Andrew enacts as follows:

1. That in this By-Law:

- a) "Board" shall mean the County of Lamont Ambulance Board, the joint committee established pursuant to the Municipal Government Act (Alberta);
- (b) "Council" shall mean the Council of the Village of Andrew;
- c) "Village" shall mean the Village of Andrew or the Corporation, as the case may be;
- d) "Village Ambulance Service Area" shall mean all those lands within the boundaries of the Village.
- 2. That except as otherwise provided for in this By-Law, the Board shall have the sole and exclusive privilege of providing ambulance service within the Village Ambulance Service Area and no person or persons other than the Board shall provide ambulance service within the Village Ambulance Service Area.
- 3. That nothing in this By-Law shall prohibit any ambulance service located outside the Village from bringing a person or persons to a hospital or other medical care facility within the Village from a location or locations outside of the Village or from transporting patients from a hospital or medical care facility in the Village to a destination outside of the Village Ambulance Service Area.

- 4. That the grant to the Board contained in this By-Law to provide exclusive ambulance service within the Village Ambulance Service Area shall continue at the pleasure of Council and shall in any event terminate if the Village shall cease to be a member of the Board.
- 5. That nothing contained in this By-Law shall prohibit or prevent another ambulance service from providing ambulance service within the Village Ambulance Service Area if called upon to do so by the Board in the event of an emergency or in the event that any other situation shall arise in which the Board feels that outside assistance is required.
- 6. That any person who contravenes the terms of this By-law is guilty of an offense and upon the issuance of an offense ticket, shall pay a fine of \$2,500.00.
- 7. That every day during which such contravention continues shall be deemed to be a separate offense.

THIS BY-LAW SHALL COME INTO FORCE AND EFFECT ON THE DATE OF ITS FINAL READING.

READ a first time this 27 day of M

READ a second time this 14 day of April , A.D. 1996.

READ a third time and finally passed by the unanimous consent of the Councillors present this 24 day of . A.D 1996.

VILLAGE OF ANDREW

MAYOR

W

SECRETARY

SEAL

*87392_1